Page 370 TITLE 28—JUDICIARY AND JUDICIAL PROCEDURE § 1408
ant arising under the antitrust laws. ‘‘Antitrust
laws’’ as used herein include those acts referred
to in the Act of October 15, 1914, as amended (38
Stat. 730; 15 U.S.C. 12), and also include the Act
of June 19, 1936 (49 Stat. 1526; 15 U.S.C. 13, 13a,
and 13b) and the Act of September 26, 1914, as
added March 21, 1938 (52 Stat. 116, 117; 15 U.S.C.

(Added Pub. L. 104–331, § 3(b)(2)(A), Oct. 26, 1996,
110 Stat. 4069.)
CODIFICATION
Pub. L. 104–331, § 3(b)(2)(A), which directed the amend-
ment of chapter 37 of this title by adding this section
at end, was executed by adding this section at the end
of chapter 87 of this title to reflect the probable intent
of Congress.
EFFECTIVE DATE
Section effective Oct. 1, 1997, see section 3(d) of Pub.
L. 104–331, set out as a note under section 1296 of this
title.
CHAPTER 89—DISTRICT COURTS; REMOVAL
OF CASES FROM STATE COURTS
Sec.
1441. Removal of civil actions.
1442. Federal officers and agencies sued or pros-
ecuted.1
1442a. Members of armed forces sued or prosecuted.
1443. Civil rights cases.
1444. Foreclosure action against United States.
1445. Nonremovable actions.
1446. Procedure for removal of civil actions.
1447. Procedure after removal generally.
1448. Process after removal.
1449. State court record supplied.
1450. Attachment or sequestration; securities.
1451. Definitions.
1452. Removal of claims related to bankruptcy
cases.
1453. Removal of class actions.
1454. Patent, plant variety protection, and copy-
right cases.
1455. Procedure for removal of criminal prosecu-
tions.
AMENDMENTS
2011—Pub. L. 112–63, title I, § 103(d)(1), Dec. 7, 2011, 125
Stat. 762, substituted ‘‘Removal of civil actions’’ for
‘‘Actions removable generally’’ in item 1441, inserted